BioMed CentralMolecular Pain
ss
Open AcceResearch
Genetic variation in the serotonin transporter gene (5-HTTLPR,
rs25531) influences the analgesic response to the short acting opioid
Remifentanil in humans
Eva Kosek*1, Karin B Jensen1, Tina B Lonsdorf1,2, Martin Schalling2 and
Martin Ingvar1

opioidergic physiological network [46].
In conclusion, we found that healthy subjects with the tri-
allelic 5-HTTLPR genotype coding for low 5-HTT expres-
sion (SA/SA and SA/LG) had a better analgesic effect of a
short acting opioid drug compared to those homozygous
for the 5-HTTLPR LA allele. The baseline sensitivity to heat
pain was not affected by the triallelic 5-HTTLPR polymor-
phism. Results from this exploratory study show that the
analgesic effect of a short acting opioid is influenced by
the triallelic 5-HTTLPR polymorphism in healthy humans
and the potential clinical implications of this finding need
to be explored.
Competing interests
The authors declare that they have no competing interests.
Authors' contributions
EK participated in the design of the study, performed the
statistical analysis and drafted the manuscript. KBJ partic-
ipated in the design of the study, performed the behavio-
ral experiments and helped to draft the manuscript. TBL
carried out the genotyping, helped with statistical analyses
and to draft the manuscript. MS contributed with genetic
expertise and design of polymorphism assays used in
paper. MI conceived the study, contributed with coordina-
tion of the experiments and helped to draft the manu-
script. All authors read and approved the final
manuscript.
Acknowledgements
This study was funded by The Osher foundation, VR (8246), VR (10909)
and grants from the Stockholm County Council (ALF). It was performed
with great help from Marie Lundberg, research nurse at the MR-center,
Karolinska Hospital, Stockholm.
References
1. Buskila D: Genetics of chronic pain states.  Best Pract Res Clin
Rheumatol 2007, 21:535-547.
2. Webster L: Pharmacogenetics in pain management: the clini-
cal need.  Clin Lab Med 2008, 28:569-579.
3. Edwards R: Genetic predictors of acute and chronic pain.  Curr
Rheumatol Rep 2006, 8:411-417.
4. Jensen KB, Lonsdorf TB, Schalling M, Kosek E, Ingvar M: Increased
sensitivity to thermal pain following a single opiate dose is
influenced by the COMT val158met polymorphism.  PLoS One
2009 in press.
5. Fields H: State-dependent opioid control of pain.  Nat Rev Neu-
rosci.  2004, 5(7):565-575.
6. Hain H, Belknap J, Mogil J: Pharmacogenetic Evidence for the
Involvement of 5-Hydroxytryptamine (Serotonin)-1B
Receptors in the Mediation of Morphine Antinociceptive
Sensitivity.  J Pharmacol Exp Ther 1999, 291:444-449.
7. Song B, Chen W, Marvizón : Inhibition of opioid release in the
rat spinal cord by serotonin 5-HT1A receptors.  Brain Res 2007,
1158:57-62.
8. Serretti A, Calati R, Mandelli L, DeRonchi D: Serotonin trans-
porter gene variants and behavior: A comprehensive review.
Current Drug Targets 2006, 7:1659-1669.
9. Lesch K-P, Bengel D, Heils A, Sabol S, Greenberg B, Petri S, Benjamin
J, Muller CR, Hamer DH, Murphy DL: Association of Anxiety-
Related Traits with a Polymorphism in the Serotonin Trans-
porter Gene Regulatory Region.  Science 1996, 274:1527-1531.
10. Wendland JR, Martin BJ, Kruse MR, Lesch KP, Murphy DL: Simulta-
neous genotyping of four functional loci of human SLC6A4,
with a reappraisal of 5-HTTLPR and rs25531.  Mol Psychiatry